

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD)	
OF VERMONT,)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:18-CV-00373-MBH
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
Defendant.)	

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Of Counsel:
Bridget Asay
STRIS & MAHER LLP
28 Elm Street, 2d Floor
Montpelier, VT 05602

Peter K. Stris
Brendan Maher
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Michael Donofrio
Counsel of Record
STRIS & MAHER LLP
28 Elm Street, 2d Floor
Montpelier, VT 05602
T: (802) 858-4465 | F: (802) 342-4794
michael.donofrio@strismaher.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Vermont

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Judgment Fund is available to satisfy a judgment in BCBSVT’s favor, and this Court has jurisdiction over BCBSVT’s claims regardless of the availability of any particular funding source	2
A. A judgment awarded in this case would be paid from the Judgment Fund.....	2
B. Consistent with the Federal Circuit’s decision in <i>Slattery</i> , this Court has jurisdiction to decide BCBSVT’s claims without regard to the source of funds available to fulfill the Government’s underlying obligations or satisfy a judgment.....	4
C. The Government correctly recognized in <i>Burwell</i> that insurers could recover unsatisfied CSR payments in this Court	5
II. <i>Greenlee County</i> confirms that the lack of a CSR-specific appropriation does not defeat the Government’s unambiguous obligation to make cost-sharing reduction payments.....	7
III. Because Congress has not modified the payment obligation set forth in Section 1402, <i>Moda</i> requires a finding of liability against the Government	12
IV. Congressional inaction cannot alter the meaning of a duly enacted statute	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	17
<i>Belknap v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 588 (1893).....	16
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879)	5, 7, 9, 12
<i>Common Ground Healthcare Coop. v. U.S.</i> , No. 17-877C, Op. & Order, ECF No. 48 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 15, 2019).....	1, 3, 13
<i>Community Health Choice, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , No. 18-5C, Op. & Order, ECF No. 28 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 15, 2019).....	1, 3
<i>Greenlee Cty. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Kane Cty., Utah v. United States</i> , 135 Fed. Cl. 632 (2017)	7, 9
<i>Kane Cty. v. United States (“Kane II”)</i> , 136 Fed. Cl. 644 (2018)	9, 10
<i>Local Initiative Health Auth. v. U.S.</i> , No. 17-1542C, Op. & Order, ECF No. 32 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 14, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. U.S.</i> , No. 17-2057C, Op. & Order, ECF No. 20 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 15, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	17
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana Health Co-Op v. U.S.</i> , 139 Fed. Cl. 213 (2018)	12, 13

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reg’l Councils v. Costle</i> , 564 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	7
<i>New York Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	8, 11, 15
<i>Sanford Health Plan v. United States</i> , 139 Fed. Cl. 701 (2018)	13
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States House of Representatives v. Burwell et al.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , Case No. 16-5202 (D.C. Cir. May 16, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Croft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	7
Statutes	
42 U.S.C.A. § 18071(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2517.....	3
31 U.S.C. § 1304.....	3
31 U.S.C. § 1324.....	13, 16
42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)(A)	3, 6, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)(3).....	12
Contract Disputes Act.....	2
HR 244 the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2017.....	9
Other Authorities	
C. Stephen Redhead and Janet Kinzer, Congressional Research Service, <i>Legislative Actions in the 112th, 113th, and 114th Congresses to Repeal, Defund, or Delay the Affordable Care Act</i>	12, 19

C. Stephen Redhead and Ada S. Cornell, Congressional Research Service, *Use of the Annual Appropriations Process to Block Implementation of the Affordable Care Act (FY2011-FY2017)*.....12, 19

U.S. Constitution.....5
